
     
 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

E-Democracy Task Group 
 
To: Councillors Fenton, Flinders, Gates, Kramm and Lisle 

 
Date: Monday, 28 September 2015 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The King John Room (GO59) - West Offices 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
1. Election of Chair    
 To formally elect a Chair of the Task Group. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  

• any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme may do so.  The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on 
Friday 25 September 2015. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on: 

• An item on the agenda 

• An issue within the remit of the task group 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 
 

4. eDemocracy Scrutiny Review - Interim 
Report   

(Pages 1 - 34) 

 This report presents Members with further information on the 
eDemocracy Scrutiny Review. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers to be urgent. 

 
    

 Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 

• Email – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 

 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports and 

• For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

eDemocracy Scrutiny Review Task Group 28 September 2015 
 
eDemocracy Scrutiny Review – Interim Report 
 

Background 

1. At a meeting in July 2015 the Corporate & Scrutiny Management Policy 
& Scrutiny Committee (CSMC) considered a scrutiny topic proposed by 
James Alexander on the expansion of local democracy using digital 
means, and received detailed information on e-government 
transformation – see Annex A. 

 
2. Furthermore the Committee were informed of work being undertaken by 

the Local Government Association (LGA) and the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) to respond to Budget 
2015’s request for joint proposals from the sector for extending 
‘Government’s digital ambitions to local public services’.   The intention 
being for HM Treasury, DCLG, LGA and the Government Digital Service 
to collaborate with partners in local government, as the sector develops a 
set of proposals that will enable more customer-focused, digitally-
enabled and efficient local services in time to inform future budget 
allocations. 

 
3. Feedback from the Head of Democratic Services confirmed there was 

room for improvement here in York.  She suggested there were 
technological improvements that could be made e.g. the introduction of 
on-line registration to speak at meetings and other improvements that 
would not require technological solutions e.g. the recent introduction of 
new rules to enable the free flow of questions to Executive Members 
from the floor during Council meetings, without the prescription of 
advance notification. 

 
4. With this in mind, and in view of the authority having to find budget 

reductions, CSMC confirmed their support for the proposed review, 
suggesting it should include gaining feedback from residents on their 
experiences.  They set up this Task Group to carry out the review on 
their behalf and agreed the following review remit: 

 
  

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Review Aim:  
 

‘To identify the potential for improving public engagement and take up of 
services through digital means and the Councils ability to respond.’ 

  
Objectives: 

i. To understand City of York Council’s (CYC) current position in regard 
to online services, its current digital infrastructure and the resources 
required to enable it to function 

ii. To examine best practice by other Local Authorities and at 
parliamentary level 

iii. To establish CYC’s potential for development and the additional 
resources it would require 

iv. Identify the priorities for action in the short and longer term 

 

 Information Gathered to Date 

 
5. Objective (i) - CYC’s current position in regard to online services, its 

current digital infrastructure and the resources required to enable it to 
function 

 At its first meeting in August 2015, the Task Group received a 
presentation in support of Objective (i) which included information on 
CYC’s current infrastructure and available resources – see copy of 
presentation at Annex B.   

 
6. The presentation detailed the progress to date with replacing the 

Children and Adults systems in order to provide better integration 
between Children, Adults and Health. 

 
7. Information was also provided on the formation of an interim Digital 

Customer Board, made up of officers from the office of the Chief 
Executive, ICT and Customer Services, set up to agree a wider 
programme brief for digitalisation of services within which the CRM 
implementation would sit.  It w confirmed that the interim Board had been 
tasked with ensuring that all associated work was properly scoped with 
initial plans and timescales, ready for when a formal Programme Board 
is established to deliver the digital agenda.   The first meeting of the 
interim Board was scheduled for early September 2015. 

 
8. In considering the work of the customer centre, the Task Group 

requested some up to date performance information, in particular: 

Page 2



 
• Average wait time in the customer centre 
• Performance of call handling Benefits 
• Performance of call handling Customer Services 

 

9. Data and graphs detailing these figures are shown at Annex C. 

 
10. The Asst Director for Customers & Employees confirmed that the 

authority is in the process of initiating a project to implement a new 
Customer Management system (CRM), and that a suitable system had 
been identified.  As Edinburgh Council uses the same system it was 
suggested that the Task Group members may like to take a look at 
Edinburgh’s  website, in particular at what their customers can do 
electronically e.g. set up a Direct Debit (something as yet not possible in 
York) and set up a ‘my account’ function which allows its customers to: 

 
• Access and manage their account wherever they are, whenever they 

need to 
 
• Use their online services to contact the authority quickly and simply - 

no need to visit or call 

 
• Report a problem and receive notification as soon as it's fixed 

 
11. Objective (ii) – Best Practice by other Local Authorities 

As part of the presentation, the Asst Director for Transformation & 
Change talked through a number of example Local Authorities exhibiting 
best practice.  These included: 
 
• Brighton & Hove City Council 
• Bristol City Council  
• Manchester City Council 
• Edinburgh City Council  
• London Borough of Camden Council 
• Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
12. It was suggested that members of the Task group may like to look at 

those council websites to get a feel for the level of customer interaction 
they provide. 

 
13. Additional information was provided on the security measures required to 

ensure personal data remained secure i.e. the different levels of 
verification required for different packages of services.  

Page 3



Initial Analysis  
 
14. In regard to the new CRM system, the Task group agreed it would be 

useful to see what the new system looked like.  And officers have 
therefore arranged for the supplier to provide a web demonstration/ 
presentation at this meeting.   

 
15. The Task Group queried the timeline and funding for the replacement of 

the CRM and Children and Adults systems  In regard to the new CRM, 
they requested feedback on the first interim Board meeting (see 
paragraph 6 above), in particular governance arrangements, initial plans 
(service rollouts) and timelines, together  with an update on the 
implementation of the new CRM. 

 
16.   The Task Group were surprised that contact services handled only 33% 

of the calls in to CYC, and were pleased to note that the introduction of 
more flexible technology would encourage a move towards a more 
flexible workforce and improved access for residents.   

  
17. In noting that best practice generated 50% of requests for street based 

services via self service, provided improved signposting to partner 
organisations, and optimised the engagement of minority client groups, 
the Task group were to keen to explore the opportunities for improved 
customer interaction. They queried how best to promote the forthcoming 
improvements across the city, and how best to encourage Councillors to 
use it. 

  
18. Overall, the Task Group noted that whilst the implementation of the new 

CRM system and further/wider digitalisation would provide a means of 
easier, efficient and effective interaction with the council in an open way, 
it would not guarantee improved customer/democratic engagement. 

 
19. In considering how best to make the city’s democratic processes more 

open and transparent, the Task Group discussed the suggestions made 
in the presentation e.g. the introduction of webinars, interactive Q & A 
sessions, public participation via Skype etc.  

 
Options 
 

20. Members may choose to: 
 

• Arrange further task group meetings 
• Request additional information 

Page 4



• Spend time with Customer Services Officers 
• Gather feedback for residents / interested parties / other Cllrs etc on 

their aspirations for accessing the council  
• Analyse previous relevant complaints received to assess whether: 

� the new system will address the issues raised  
� the lines of communication are suitable for the number of 

demands arising 
 
Recommendation 
 

21.  Members are recommended to:  
 

i. Identify any additional required in support of objectives (i) – (iii) 
ii. Agree an additional meeting date  

 

Reason: To enable the Task Group to identify the priorities for action 
in the short and longer term in line with review objective (iv), and 
conclude their work on this review. 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer    
Tel No. 01904 552054  
e: melanie.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Docherty 
AD ITT & Governance 

 

Report Approved � Date 18.09.2015 

Wards Affected: All � 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A – Initial Information on eGovernment Transformation 

Annex B – Copy of Presentation on CYC’s current position in regard to online 
services, its current digital infrastructure and the resources 
required to enable it to function 

Annex C – Customer Centre Performance Information from April 2015 to 
date 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Annex A 

Background to E-Government Transformation 
 
1. Since the mid-1990s the explosion of the Internet has prompted intense 

speculatio
[...]
lic and 
private sectors.  However, it cannot be ignored that at a time of shrinking 
budgets, financial considerations restrict the ability of government offices 
to place services online and to use technology for democratic outreach.  

 

9. Here in York, the aid and use of technology to improve and broaden 
access to local decision making and scrutiny has been welcomed and 
the Council has already demonstrated a commitment to making better 
use of available technology.   

10. For example, some years ago the Council implemented its online 
Committee Management System, which enables the electronic 
publication of reports, agenda and minutes for meetings.  It provides 
electronic access to officer decisions.  It enables the submission of 
ePetitions and online access to sign those ePetitions.  Members of the 
public can also subscribe to their own specific areas of interest and it 
provides access to a wealth of information, about elected Members and 
the democratically accountable bodies to which the Council appoints 
them.   

 
11. In 2012, the Council introduced an electronic voting system within its 

Council Chamber to make it easier for the public to see how their elected 
Councillors voted in major decisions in Council meetings.   

 
12. More recently, the Council introduced web casting of its public meetings 

so that residents could watch their Councillors scrutinising or making 
decisions in their own time or without having to come to the meetings 
themselves.   

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



25 August 2015 

Annex B

P
age 11



2

Review Aim: 

‘To identify the potential for improving public engagement and take up 

of services through digital means and the Councils ability to respond.’

Objectives:

i. To examine best practice by other Local Authorities and at 

parliamentary level

ii. To understand CYC’s current position in regard to online services, 

its current digital infrastructure and the resources required to 

enable it to function

iii. To establish CYC’s potential for development and the additional 

resources it would require

iv. Identify the priorities for action in the short and longer term

Annex B

P
age 12



Annex B

P
age 13



Info Provision

Demand management

Partner sites (all info)

Client group specific

Signposting

Feedback

4

Annex B

P
age 14



5

Service Requests

Service Area

My account

Progress

Feedback

Annex B

P
age 15



6

Added Value

“Next time”

Commercial opportunities

MI/data sharing

Annex B

P
age 16



Flexible access (apps)

Resident designed “look & feel”

Designed locally

Data warehouses/publication

Where’s my nearest/How do I ?

7

Annex B

P
age 17



Engagement

Webinars (social care)

Live streaming with interactive Q & A

Increased discussion sessions ahead of 

meetings

Public participation via Skype

8

Annex B

P
age 18



Public Engagement:

The Council’s Committee Management System (Modgov)

enables members of the public to: 

Access Agendas & Minutes of Council Meetings

Submit & Sign ePetitions

Subscribe to Electronic Updates on Issues of Interest

Access Information on: 

Forthcoming Decisions

Public Participation

Local Councillors, MPs & MEPs

Council meetings are also webcast so that the 

public can view the decisions that affect them

9

Annex B

P
age 19



Access to Services:

Currently offered via the existing Do It Online service (with

a variety of levels of functionality) are the following

services:

1.  On line Payment of:

Business rates

shop rental 

Trade refuse invoice

Licence invoice

Small lottery fees

Council tax

Allotments

Childcare invoices
Leisure booking invoice

10

Housing benefit overpayments

Home care invoices

Warden call invoices

Residential care invoices

Housing repair invoices

Housing rents

Housing service charge

Penalty charge notice

Traffic enforcement

Waste containers can be ordered

Annex B

P
age 20



2. On Line Reporting/Checks:

Check your waste collectio
[...]
anchester CC 

• Amazon

• Netflix

Customer / 

community lead 

service design 

and owned 

content & data.

Aims

Annex B

P
age 25



Major undertaking to replace the Children and adults 

systems in order to provide better integration between 

Children, Adults and Health

More flexible technology to allow flexible working and a 

variety of different access points for residents

New website platform launched in late May 2015.

Initiated a project to implement a new Customer 

Management system (CRM).

Introduced a new telephony platform - work is in train to 

manage phone based transactions aligned to the CRM

Short term and agile developments have been 

established e.g. online Parking Services.

16

Annex B

P
age 26



Identify a suitable date for next formal public meeting 

of Scrutiny Task Group.

At next Task Group meeting, Members to: 

i. Identify and agree Task Group Chair

ii. Receive detailed information on new CRM System

iii. Further examine ongoing developments to 

understand the improvements they will bring

iv. Explore further options for improving resident’s 

access to services using best practice information 

17

Annex B

P
age 27



P
age 28

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex C

Customer Centre (Phones)

Week 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Service Level (Calls 

answered within 20 

Seconds)
13.2% 42.1% 42.0% 42.6% 21.5% 54.4% 71.3% 43.4% 48.1% 53.0% 62.9% 67.5%

% of total calls Answered 53.0% 81.5% 78.0% 85.3% 73.7% 89.2% 94.8% 79.8% 83.7% 89.4% 92.1% 94.2%

Benefits

Week 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Service Level (Calls 

answered within 20 

Seconds)
40.0% 29.7% 54.9% 48.7% 74.1% 68.1% 81.2% 72.4% 73.9% 49.9% 71.8% 81.2%

% of total calls Answered 72.9% 65.9% 80.8% 74.5% 90.3% 90.3% 93.3% 89.3% 91.2% 76.4% 88.7% 94.2%

Customer Centre (Footfall)

Week 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Average Wait Time (Mins) 8.22 11.75 9.71 10.23 9.81 12.88 11.08 10.52 9.46 9.56 8.66 9.02

Weekly Phone Monitor 15/16

P
age 29



Annex C

Cust
[...]

age 48



4. What we have now

The new CYC website has:

• Fewer, shorter pages, with focused content

• Improved search results and ‘keyMatches’ in place

• navigation based on top tasks and common-case 
user journeys, centred around completing tasks 
(channel shift)

• a new contemporary design (and modern homepage)

• tech-compatibility that is ‘responsive’ to many
different devices and is also more accessible

P
age 49



P
age 50



P
age 51



4a. What the review included

Editors across the authority have been re-trained to use the 
CMS and guided by Content Support to produce ‘better’ 
content, this means:

• optimising the information for the common-case
(ask: who is my customer, why are they here, does my content help them?)

• writing in plain English, avoiding jargon, cutting out waffle
(what customers want to know, not what we want to tell them)

• getting transactional information/links early in the text

• short, easy-to-digest paragraphs formatted with 
meaningful headings and with important points 
highlighted in bullet lists

P
age 52



4b. What the review achieved

As well as being more up-to-date ‘better content’ means:

• improved page titles/headings, well formatted and concise content 
ensures the search works properly (based on popular Google 
Search technology and has KeyMatches in place)

• plain English and less jargon is easier to understand and translate• plain English and less jargon is easier to understand and translate
(BrowseAloud speaks pages in English and other languages)

• early, meaningful links make completing tasks more efficient
especially when they are more visible (without scrolling) on smaller 
screens/mobiles/tablets

• properly formatted pages are easier to read on a variety of devices, 
(CEs trained to check/preview/simulate mobile experience)

P
age 53



5. What’s coming next...

Re-skinning of some ‘plug-in’ areas of the site to 

offer more continuity for customers:

• planningaccess.york.gov.uk (view planning ap
[...]
e Citizen 
7 

P
age 69



P
age 70



Optimized Contact Handling 

Tier One 

Tier Two 

Tier Three 

Signposting, simple information provision, 

reporting, tracking of services 

Detailed information/advice, complaints 

handling, simple case assessment 

Complex case assessment, service 

delivery 

Access Channels 

Simple 

interactions 

Complex 

processes 

High 

Volume 

Low 

Volume 

P
age 71



P
age 72

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 eDemocracy Scrutiny Review - Interim Report
	Annex A
	Annex B Introductory Presentation
	Annex C Data & Graphs

	Copy of Presentations at the Meeting
	2. Oracle Service Cloud for CYC - Presentation




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting E-Democracy Task Group 

Date 28 September 2015 

Present Councillors Fenton, Gates, Kramm and Lisle 

Apologies Councillors Flinders 
 

 

1. Election of Chair  
 
Resolved: That Councillor Lisle be appointed Chair of the Task 

Group. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. No additional interests were 
declared. 

 
3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
4. eDemocracy Scrutiny Review - Interim Report  
 
Consideration was given to a report which updated the Group on 
work undertaken on a scrutiny topic proposed by James Alexander to 
examine the expansion of local democracy using digital means. 

 
Members were reminded of the aim of the review ‘to identify the 
potential for improving public engagement and take up of services 
through digital means and the Councils ability to respond’. 

 
It was noted that the Group, at their last meeting, had considered the 
City of York Council’s current position regarding online services, 
digital infrastructure and the resource to enable the function, together 
with best practice by other authorities. 

 
Paula Wilkinson, the Council’s Web Content Manager, gave a 
presentation on the Council website content, following recent 



improvements, including consultation undertaken and the reskinning 
of some ‘plug-in’ areas of the site to provide more continuity for 
customers. 

 
This was followed by a second presentation from Tim Burnett, from 
Connection Point Technology and Dave Atkinson, the Council’s 
Project Manager for the new Customer Management System (CRM) , 
who provided a web demonstration of the new system (copy of both 
presentations attached to the online agenda). 

 
Members also noted that a review of the content on the Democratic 
Services pages on the Modgov site was required in order to simplify 
them and provide focussed content in line with changes made 
elsewhere on the website. 

 
Members went on to questioned various aspects of the new CRM 
system and Officers confirmed that; 

 One of the objects of the new system was to make the site 
more transactional and provide improved self service  

 ‘Quick step’ templates would be available together with service 
related text to assist operators on web chats 

 Service Cloud hosting the site was highly secure and well 
tested and used by other Local Authorities 

 
Following further discussion Members confirmed that further 
information was required on: 

 Council website usage, including figures before and following the 
launch of the new website to provide a baseline of information 

 Methods of public consultation  

 Methods of encouraging the uptake of ‘My Account’ by residents 

 The use of demand management to meet residents expectations 
 

Members also questioned the possibility of GIS/Local View maps 
including details of traffic restrictions etc to inform residents of matters 
of importance in their locality. 

 
Resolved:   (i) That Officers, in consultation with the Task Group, 

prepare a short online survey in order to gain 
residents views on the website, with hard copies 
being circulated at the forthcoming round of Ward 
Committee meetings. 

 
      (ii) That the questionnaire seeks residents views and  

comments in respect of; 

 their interaction with the Council’s website and 



 the sort of services residents wished to be 
able to view online 

 
(iii) That Officers compile information on the following to 

circulate to Members, prior to the next meeting: 

 website hits/return visitors together with the 
uptake of services and trends 

 details of resident feedback/customer 
complaints  

 CRM Project Plan, timescales and 
prioritisation list   

 
Reason: To enable the Task Group to identify the priorities for 

action in the short and longer term in line with review 
objective (iv), and conclude their work on this review. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Lisle, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 


